Unless we specifically state otherwise, all information contained in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus assumes that the underwriters do not
exercise their over-allotment option.

S-4

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

 SUMMARY CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

The following summary consolidated financial data should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and their related notes and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations.” The consolidated statement of operations data for the period from June 22, 1998 (inception) to
December 31, 1998 and for the years ended December 31, 1999 to 2002 are derived from, and are qualified by reference to, the audited consolidated financial statements and
their related notes. The consolidated statement of operations data for the nine months ended September 30, 2002 and 2003 and the balance sheet data as of September 30, 2003
are derived from our unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and their related notes. The pro forma as adjusted column gives effect to this offering and
the repayment on our credit facility in conjunction with this offering as though they had occurred on September 30, 2003. See “Capitalization.”

Period from
June 22, 1998
(inception) to
December 31,

1998

Years Ended December 31,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

1999

2000

2001

2002

2002

2003

   (dollars in thousands, except per share data)
Statement of Operations Data:
Revenues   $ —   $ 37  $ 13,016  $ 63,414  $ 77,188  $ 58,385  $ 84,788
Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   —   3,268   43,401   94,889   104,073   78,599   95,567
Sales and marketing   47   3,949   20,139   16,935   15,247   12,168   14,210
General and administrative   902   12,603   56,585   58,286   30,659   22,735   26,350
Restructuring charges   —   —   —   48,565   28,885   28,960   —

Total costs and operating expenses   949   19,820   120,125   218,675   178,864   142,462   136,127

Loss from operations   (949)   (19,783)   (107,109)   (155,261)   (101,676)   (84,077)   (51,339)
Interest income   150   2,138   16,430   10,656   998   961   182
Interest expense   (220)   (3,146)   (29,111)   (43,810)   (35,098)   (26,411)   (15,317)
Gain on debt extinguishment   —   —   —   —   114,158   27,188   —

Net loss   $ (1,019)  $ (20,791)  $ (119,790)  $ (188,415)  $ (21,618)  $ (82,339)  $ (66,474)

Historical net loss per share:

Basic and diluted   $ (46.32)  $ (159.93)  $ (111.23)  $ (76.62)  $ (7.23)  $ (28.12)  $ (7.52)

Weighted average shares   22   130   1,077   2,459   2,990   2,928   8,837

Pro forma net loss per share (unaudited):

Basic and diluted   $ (2.89)   $ (4.98)

Weighted average shares   7,490   13,337

As of
September 30, 2003

Actual

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

   (dollars in thousands)
Balance Sheet Data:
Cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments   $ 25,223  $ 65,219
Accounts receivable, net   9,393   9,393
Property and equipment, net   347,846   347,846
Total assets   424,386   464,382
Debt facilities and capital lease obligations, excluding current portion   1,404   1,404
Credit facility, excluding current portion   81,038   36,029
Senior notes   29,142   29,142
Convertible secured notes   28,475   28,475
Total stockholders’ equity   231,559   316,555

Other Financial Data:
Net cash used in operating activities   (20,344)   (20,344)
Net cash used in investing activities   (4,183)   (4,183)
Net cash provided by financing activities   4,971   44,967

S-5

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

 RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks described below and all of the information contained in this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus. If any of
the following risks actually occur, our business, financial condition and results of operations could be harmed, the trading price of our common stock could decline, and you
may lose all or part of your investment.

Risks Related to Our Business

We have a limited operating history and we face challenges typically experienced by early-stage companies.

[…]

operations of Equinix and Pihana and the historical unaudited consolidated statement of operations of i-STT, adjusted to generally accepted accounting principles in the United
States of America, and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements of Equinix, i-STT and Pihana and related notes and “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” contained in the definitive proxy statement filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission
(“SEC”) on December 12, 2002.

Although i-STT is not significant under SEC Regulation S-X Rule 3-05, we have included i-STT’s results in the accompanying unaudited pro forma information because
the Combination, Financing and Senior Note Exchange were consummated in conjunction with each other and we believe that the inclusion of i-STT is meaningful to the
understanding of the Company’s pro forma results of operations.

F-2

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

EQUINIX, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONSOLIDATED
CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

Equinix

 Historical
Pihana

i-STT

Pro Forma

Adjustments

Combined

Revenues   $ 77,188  $ 4,961  $ 11,113  $ (112)(a) $ 93,150

Costs and operating expenses:

Cost of revenues   104,073   30,354   11,633   (13,014)(b)  133,046
Sales and marketing   15,247   6,484   1,585   2,100 (c)   25,416
General and administrative   30,659   9,815   4,185   (1,171)(d)  43,488
Restructuring and impairment charges   28,885   113,297   —   (101,683)(e)  40,499

Total costs and operating expenses   178,864   159,950   17,403   (113,768)   242,449

Loss from operations   (101,676)   (154,989)   (6,290)   113,656   (149,299)
Interest income   998   1,608   17   (4)(f)   2,619
Interest expense   (35,098)   (200)   (386)   13,656 (g)  (22,028)
Gain on debt extinguishments   114,158   —   —   (114,158)(h)  —
Equity in losses of affiliates   —   —   (867)   —   (867)
Taxes   —   242   —   —   242
Other   —   4,869   (490)   (5,254)(i)   (875)

Net loss   $ (21,618)  $ (148,470)  $ (8,016)  $ 7,896  $ (170,208)

Net loss per share—basic and diluted   $ (7.23)   $ (20.39)

Shares used in per share calculation—basic and diluted   2,990   5,358 (j)   8,348

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this
unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed statement of operations.

F-3

Table of Contents

Index to Financial Statements

EQUINIX, INC.

 NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED
CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated condensed statement of operations included herein has been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the

Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting